
 
 

 
 

 

CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
 

Thursday, 10th November, 2022, 5.00 pm 
 
Members: Councillor Ruth Gordon – Cabinet Member for Council Housebuilding, 
Placemaking, and Development 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

3. PROPERTY ARRANGEMENTS TO ALLOW OCCUPATION OF A HEALTH 
CENTRE AT TOTTENHAM HALE  (PAGES 1 - 28) 
 
The Chair of Overview and Scrutiny has been informed that it was 
impracticable to give 28 days’ notice of the decision. 
 
The provision of a health centre at Tottenham Hale has been a longstanding 
requirement under planning permission ref HGY/2018/2223. The NHS has 
made two previous attempts to secure funding and deliver the health centre 
but both were unable to proceed within the required timeframes. The NHS 
Boards approved funding on 17 September 2022 and indicated this would be 
the final funding opportunity for this facility. The funding agreement requires 
that the health centre is delivered by March 2023 and, in order to meet this 



 

deadline, the property arrangements must be put in place by mid-November in 
order to allow sufficient build time. Related Argent LLP has now confirmed 
that they would be able to provide access to the building from mid-November 
2022, subject to property arrangements being put in place. 
 
If this decision is not taken by mid-November, the NHS will be unable to apply 
for alternative funding which would result in a significant loss of funding, 
reputational damage, and the loss of health centre provision for the area.  
 
Given the above, it is not practicable to comply with the 28-day notice 
requirement in Part Four, Section D, Rule 13 of the constitution. This is set out 
in Part Four, Section D, Rule 16, of the Constitution. 
 

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
Item 5 is likely to be subject to a motion to exclude the press and public be 
from the meeting as it contains exempt information as defined in Section 100a 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1985); paras 3 and 5, namely information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information) and information in respect of which a claim to legal 
professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 

5. EXEMPT - PROPERTY ARRANGEMENTS TO ALLOW OCCUPATION OF 
A HEALTH CENTRE AT TOTTENHAM HALE  (PAGES 29 - 38) 
 
 

 
Fiona Rae, Acting Committees Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 3541 
Email: fiona.rae@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Wednesday, 02 November 2022 
 



 

Page 1 of 6  

Report for:  Cabinet Member Signing – 10 November 2022 
 
Title: Property Arrangements to Allow Occupation of a Health Centre at 

Tottenham Hale 
 
Report  
authorised by:  David Joyce, Director of Placemaking and Housing 
 
Lead Officer: Sarah Lavery, Head of Property Change, 

sarah.lavery@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) affected: Tottenham Hale 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Key Decision  
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1. In January 2022, Cabinet took a decision to take a long lease for a term of 999 

years of the Health Centre area (in shell and core) from TH Welbourne Limited 
(“THWL”) prior to practical completion of the Welbourne site development; and to 
grant a lease of the Health Centre to HealthLink for a term of 125 years, prior to 
practical completion of the Welbourne site development and subject to THWL 
granting the Council a lease of the Health Centre unit as set out. The deal with 
HealthLink subsequently fell away.  
 

1.2. The North London Integrated Care Service (“NLICS”) has secured funding to fit 
out the Welbourne Health Centre, which would allow the GPs to take a lease of 
the Health Centre unit. The funding conditions require spend by 31 March 2023.  
To achieve this, site access is required for the building contractor in early 
November 2022.  

 
1.3. This report seeks authority to grant a new 20 year lease (with tenant’s option to 

extend by a further 16 years) to the Partners of the Lawrence House Group 
Practice (“the GPs”) together with a licence to occupy & alter to facilitate access. 

 
1.4. In order to be able to grant both the licence and the lease to the GPs, the Council 

will enter into a 999 year superior lease with THWL prior to practical completion  
as the entire building, of which the health centre unit forms part, has not yet 
reached practical completion.    

 
2. Recommendations  

 
The Cabinet Member is recommended:  
 

2.1. To agree to the Council taking a 999 year lease at a rent (set out in the exempt 
report) of the Ground and First Floor premises (in shell and core) known as Unit 
1 Walter Tull building from TH Welbourne Limited (THWL) prior to practical 
completion of the Welbourne site development; and to subsequently grant a 
Lease of those premises for an initial term of 20 to the GPs together with a licence 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

Page 2 of 6  

to alter based on the Heads of Terms (set out in exempt Appendix 2). The initial 
rent of the premises is set out in the exempt report. 
 

2.2. To agree to delegate authority to the Director of Placemaking and Housing to 
agree the final terms of each agreement.   
 

3. Reasons for decision  
 

3.1. In 2015, it was identified, by the NHS England Strategic Plan, that by 2025 a 
health facility providing services for 25,000 patients is needed within the 
Tottenham Hale locality.   
 

3.2. Planning permission for the Welbourne site was granted in 2019 to provide 131 
residential units and a health centre.   

 
3.3. NLICS secured funding from NHS England to fit out the health centre. The 

funding must be spent by 31 March 2023.  To achieve this, site access is required 
for the contractor by early November 2022. NLICS advise if these conditions are 
not met, it is unlikely they will be able to secure alternative funding in the future. 
 

3.4. The Welbourne Centre development has encountered several delays - 
archaeological findings on site; covid delays and availability of materials.  This 
has pushed the practical completion date out to a target date of April 2023.   

 
3.5. THWL advise that they can offer sectional completion of the health centre to 

facilitate early access to commence the fit out works in November 2022, inline 
with NLIC requirements.  

 
3.6. The value of the lease to be granted to the GPs will be confirmed by a Single 

Independent Valuation.  The Basis of the annual rent payable is a fair reflection 
of Market Rent and will comply with “best consideration”.   
 

4. Alternative options considered 
 

4.1. No alternative site has been identified for the Health Centre - no other properties 
of a similar size and location have been identified.   
 

4.2. NLIC advise that their funding is tied to this specific site. 
 

4.3. This is the only contractual method available to the Council to achieve the 
timescales stipulated by NLICS. 

 
5. Risks and Issues 

 
5.1. THWL need to agree sectional completion with their contractor United Living 

(“UL”) to enable the grant of the 999 year lease to the Council.  UL are projecting 
a delayed handover of the whole building in April 2023. It is unlikely that handover 
can take place any earlier due to UL's lack of on-site resource and delays with 
materials deliveries.  THWL advise that sectional completion has been agreed, 
but this is not yet under contract.  
  

Page 2



 

Page 3 of 6  

5.2. By taking a lease early of the Health Centre unit from THWL under the  Sale and 
Purchase Agreement the Council will have accepted that that part of the building 
has been practically completed, this limits the Council’s control should inherent 
defects be discovered.   

 
5.3. Due to the number and complexity of the legal documents required there is a risk 

that the parties are not able to reach agreement within the timescale required.  
 
5.4.  The Sale and Purchase Agreement between the Council and THWL prohibits the 

opening of the health centre until the whole building has reached practical 
completion.  There is a low risk that the building may never reach practical 
completion and NLICS will not receive the benefit of their investment.  NLICS have 
requested that the Council reimburse the GPs costs if the building has not reached 
practical completion by 31 December 2026.   

 
5.5. In agreeing to this request, the Council is taking on a significant risk that in the 

event of practical completion not being achieved it will be required to repay the 
GPs their costs, The Council has remedies under its Sale and Purchase 
Agreement with THWL that allow for the completion of the building by the Council 
itself should that be necessary. To offset the payment should it arise, the Council 
will be in possession of a state of the art health centre that it can use/sell/lease.  

 
5.6. The NLICS design requires minor town planning amendments to the existing 

consent which can be dealt with as a non-material amendment planning 
application.  This application has been lodged and the Planning Authority are 
currently considering it.   If this isn’t agreed, then the NLICS design will need to 
change but this is considered low risk and is borne by NLICS.    
 

5.7. The Heads of Terms of the lease have been agreed and negotiations are 
underway on agreeing the Lease.  

 
 
6. Background information 

 

6.1. On 21 March 2017, the Council entered into a Strategic Development Partnership 
(SDP) agreement with TH Ferry Island Limited Partnership (an Argent Related 
entity). The agreement contains an obligation for TH Ferry Island Limited 
Partnership to deliver a health care facility to shell and core standard. On 2 April 
2019, Cabinet approved the acquisition of the Welbourne site, via a sale and 
purchase agreement (“Sale and Purchase Agreement”), from THWL to provide 
131 residential units and a health centre (to shell & core only).  The original 
timescale to provide the health centre in shell and core and to obtain NHS funding 
was June 2021. 

 
6.2. Planning consent was granted in May 2019.  This is part of a wider consent for a 

number of sites to be developed by THWL within the area. There is a condition 
within the s106 agreement attached to this planning permission which states that 
not more than 80% of the market units in Ferry Island are to be occupied until (a) 
all of the affordable housing units within the Welbourne Centre have been 
constructed and made ready for residential occupation, and (b) all of these 
affordable units have been transferred to the Council (or affordable housing 
provider(s)).   

Page 3



 

Page 4 of 6  

 
6.3. The project has encountered several delays - archaeological findings on site; 

covid delays and availability of materials. The longstop date for practical 
completion of the whole building was 24/08/2022. Practical completion is 
currently targeted for April 2023.   

 
6.4. NLICS lost their 2021/22 allocation of funding for this project in early 2022 and 

this is an opportunity to review their delivery plan.  They have been allocated the 
funding again for the financial year 2022/23 and have opted for a structure where 
the GP’s take a lease of the Health Centre from the Council and for the GP to 
deliver the fit out works under a license to occupy and alter. 

 
7. Contribution to strategic outcomes 

 
7.1. The recommendations will contribute the following: 

Place – a place with strong, resilient, and connected communities where people 
can lead active and healthy lives in an environment that is safe, clean, and green 
 

7.2. The Welbourne Health Centre will provide a much needed health facility to 
support the health of the growing population in Tottenham Hale. 

 
8. Statutory Officer Comments (Director of Finance (procurement), Head of 

Legal and Governance, Equalities) 
 
8.1. Finance  

 
8.1.1. The recommendation of the report is to delegate to the Director of Placemaking 

and Housing, authority to finalise the documentation necessary to grant take a 
lease from AR, to grant a lease to the GP’s and a license for alterations.  
 

8.1.2. The full suite of documents necessary for the transaction are not yet in a fully 
agreed form. However, the key commercial terms that relate to the level of rent, 
the rent review mechanism and the level of service charge and its review 
arrangements are agreed. 

 
8.1.3. There is a request from NCILS that in the event that the building does not reach 

practical completion by 31st December 2026 that the Council will meet its costs 
in relation to the fit out of the centre. If this is agreed, it would be classed as a 
contingent liability and disclosed as a note to the Council’s accounts. Should the 
building not reach practical completion and the payment is required to be made 
it will be a call on the Council’s capital programme.  
 

8.2. Strategic Procurement 
 

7.1.1  Procurement comments not applicable for property and land transactions as    
          they sit outside of the Procurement Contract Regulations. 
 
8.3. Legal 
 
8.3.1. As set out in this report the Council on 21 March 2017 entered into an Agreement 

with TH Ferry Island Limited Partnership to develop various sites in the Tottenham 

Page 4



 

Page 5 of 6  

Hale area. On 9 May 2019 the Council agreed to acquire the affordable housing 
units and commercial units that are being constructed on the Welbourne site. 
Following practical completion of the building the Council will take the lease of the 
whole site back from THWL (the Argent entity delivering the Welbourne site 
development). That lease will be merged back with the Council’s freehold title. 
 

8.3.2. This report seeks authority for the Council to take a 999 lease early of part and 
prior to practical completion of the Health Centre part of the development (agreed 
by Cabinet on 18 January 2022) so it can grant the lease to the GPs of the health 
centre. Both leases are being granted prior to practical completion of the whole 
development on the Welbourne site. 

 
8.3.3. The Council can grant the Lease to the GP as it has the power under section 123 

of the Local Government Act 1972 to dispose of the property in any manner it 
wishes but must obtain best consideration otherwise the consent of the secretary 
of state is required. The report states that best consideration will be obtained. 

 
8.4. Equalities 

 
8.4.1. The Council has a Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act (2010) to 

have due regard to the need to: 

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any 
other conduct prohibited under the Act 

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share 
those protected characteristics and people who do not 

 Foster good relations between people who share those 
characteristics and people who do not.  

     The three parts of the duty apply to the following protected characteristics: age, 
disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy/maternity, race, religion/faith, sex, 
and sexual orientation. Marriage and civil partnership status apply to the first part 
of the duty. 

 
8.4.2. Although it is not enforced in legislation as a protected characteristic, Haringey 

Council treats socioeconomic status as a local protected characteristic. 
 

8.4.3. The proposal will enable a new health facility to be established in Tottenham Hale. 
We know that this is a locality in which individuals with protected characteristics 
are overrepresented as compared to the wider borough, London, and England. 
Significantly, the local area has a high proportion of residents with disabilities and 
long-term health conditions that adversely impact their ability to conduct day-to-
day activities. This decision will ultimately result in improvements to access to 
healthcare in the area and as such is expected to have a positive impact on those 
with protected characteristics.  

 
8.4.4.  Results of previous consultation exercises suggest that primary healthcare 

facilities are a priority for local residents. This indicates that this is a currently 
under-served community. The proposal will therefore enable the Council to meet 
its Public Sector Equality Duty to eliminate discrimination. 
 

9. Use of Appendices 
 

Page 5



 

Page 6 of 6  

Appendix 1: Cabinet Report Re: Welbourne Health Centre, approval to sign 
side agreements with the Haringey Clinical Commissioning Group and Healthlink 
– 18 January 2022 
 
Appendix 2: Heads of Terms (exempt) 
 

 

10. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
 
The report contains exempt information which is not for publication. The 

 exempt information is under the following category (identified in amended 
 schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972):- 

3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).  
 
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege 
could be maintained in legal proceedings. 

 

In all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

Page 6



 

Page 1 of 21  

Report for:  Cabinet – 18 January 2022 
 
Title: Welbourne Health Centre – approval to sign side agreements with 

the Haringey Clinical Commissioning Group and Healthlink 
 
Report  
authorised by:  Director of Housing, Regeneration and Planning 
 
 
Lead Officer: Assistant Director Capital Projects and Property 
 
 
Ward(s) affected: Tottenham Hale 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Key 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 

1.1 Practical completion of the Welbourne Health Centre has been delayed by 
initial archaeological works and then by the pandemic and is likely to occur in 
September 2022. The funding from the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
for the lease and fit out works is currently dependent on Healthlink Investments 
Limited (Heathlink) occupying the site to undertake the fit out in March 2022. 
However, this will be before the whole of the Welbourne development is 
completed by developer Argent Related and their contractor United Living.  
 
1.2 As a result of the unforeseen delays to the original programme and to 
ensure that the funding requirements are met for this much needed health 
facility, Haringey Officers and colleagues at the NHS have been working hard to 
develop legal agreements to ensure that the funding for the centre is not lost.  
This technical solution requires the council, if the recommendations are agreed 
to enter into a number of lease agreements which are outlined in tables 1.1 and 
1.2 in Paragraph 6.11 of this report. 

 
1.3 To mitigate an increased risk profile for the Council, officers have negotiated 
a back stop date of December 2024, before any money outlined in table 1.3. 
(Paragraph 6.11) requires repaying.  This date of December 2024 is 2 years 
later than the currently anticipated fitout completion date; to accommodate any 
further unforeseen delays.  Furthermore, in the event that this situation occurs 
the council would hold a physical asset on a 999 year lease on the basis that 
the 125 lease granted to Healthlink Investments Limited would be surrendered 
back to the Council, which it could develop options to mitigate any financial 
impact. In the event that HealthLink Investments Ltd fail to deliver the site, there 
are cost increases, or the fitout does not meet NHS sign off requirements, but 
the wider building is practically complete prior to December 2024, then the 
council do not incur any of the repayment costs outlined in table 1.3 (Paragraph 
6.17). 
 
1.3 In 2015, the Haringey CCG commissioned a joint report with NHS England 
as part of the strategic premises plan.  The report identified that, by 2025, there 

Page 7



 

Page 2 of 21  

was likely to be a need for a health facility which could provide services for 
approximately 25,000 patients.  A Task and Finish Group was formed, 
comprising officers from the Council, NHS England and the CCG, local 
Councillors and Healthwatch Haringey.  This led to the identification of the 
Council-owned site of the former Welbourne Community Centre as the most 
appropriate location and work was commenced to identify funding for this 
facility.  The CCG subsequently secured funding for the facility with Healthlink 
being procured to take a lease from the Council and then to fit out the property 
and lease it to a GP Practice. 
 
1.4 On 12th July 2016 Cabinet approved the decision to enter into a Strategic 
Development Partnership Agreement with Argent Related and on 21st March 
2017 the council entered into a Development Agreement (“DA”) with TH Ferry 
Island Limited Partnership (‘’Argent Related’’) the Council’s developer partner in 
respect of the core district centre area sites. The Development Agreement was 
entered into on 21 March 2017 and includes the redevelopment of the former 
Welbourne Centre site. The new development comprises 131 Council Homes 
and a health centre. The site is currently leased to Argent on a 999 year lease 
in order for them to undertake the development and is part of a development 
agreement. 

 
1.5 On 11th December 2018 Cabinet agreed to acquire all of the affordable 
residential units from TH Ferry Island Limited (“Argent Related”) to be built by 
TH Ferry Island Limited Partnership under a Development Agreement dated 
21st March 2017 on the Welbourne Centre site in Tottenham Hale. The 
development also includes a health centre area in shell and core to be provided 
to the Council.  

 
1.6 On 19th March 2018 the Leader agreed to:   
 

a) take a decision  to dispose to Healthlink Investments Limited, 
following NHS colleagues completing a compliant tender, in accordance 
with their processes, which resulted inthe selection ofHealthlink 
Investments Limited to fit out the health centre and hold a lease of 125 
years as part of a commercial dial between the parties.    The council 
have carried out their own diligence checks on HealthLink Investments 
Limited. 

 
b)  A lease at a premium, peppercorn rent and at full repairing and 
insuring terms and based on agreed heads of terms attached in that 
report. The lease to commence from practical completion and following 
the lease back to the Council of the new health facility on a shell and 
core basis. 

 
1.7 Healthlink Investments Limited are a company based in Essex who 
specialise in building and fitting out Health Centres for the NHS. They have 
been a Health specialist developing and investing buildings with the NHS over 
the last 25 years ranging from Primary Care Centres to Addiction Clinics and 
they have been appointed by the CCG to complete the fit out works at the 
Welbourne. Once the lease is completed and the fit out works undertaken 
Healthlink will lease the health centre to a GP Practice on a 20 year lease (with 
an option to exten
[...]
ple 
and provide a new much-needed modern facility.  

 
 
3. Recommendations  

 
Cabinet is asked to agree: 
 
3.1 To take a long lease for a term of 999 years of the Health Centre area (in 
shell and core) from Argent Related prior to practical completion of the 
Welbourne site development; this lease will fall away after practical completion 
of the Welbourne Centre building as per table 1.1 paragraph 6.11 of the report. 

 
3.2 To grant a lease of the Health Centre to Healthlink for a term of 125 years, 
prior to practical completion of the Welbourne site development and subject to 
Argent Related granting the Council a lease of the Health Centre unit as set out 
in 3.1 above. 
 
3.3 To the payments of the rent as set out in table 1.3 of paragraph 6.17 of the 
report and the premium and fit out costs (in the event that the back stop date of 
December 2024 is not achieved) also as set out in table 1.3 of paragraph 6.17 

Page 9



 

Page 4 of 21  

of the report and subject to the council entering into such agreements with the 
CCG and Healthlink Investments Limited as   required. 
 
3.4 To give delegated authority to the Director of Housing, Regeneration and 
Planning, after consultation with the Cabinet Member for Health, Social Care 
and Wellbeing and the Cabinet Member for Finance and Transformation to 
agree the terms of each side letters/agreement and the final terms for the lease 
from Argent Related. 

 
4. Reasons for decision  

 
4.1 During the Council’s public consultation on both the Tottenham Hale District 
Centre Framework and the Tottenham Area Action Plan (AAP), the provision of 
a new primary health care emerged as a clear priority for local residents.  The 
Council identified the AAP-designated site, TH10 Welbourne Centre and 
Monument Way, as the preferred site for this new health facility.  Therefore, this 
decision will enable the council and CCG to meet that identified requirement 
and provide a high quality primary health care facility f
[...]


24th 

December 

2024.  Lease 

premium and 

fit out costs 

plus costs 

repayable 

totalling 

£8.1m 

Financial implicationsCouncil £400k

Premium paid to 

Council. £2.8m. 

However cannot 

be used until PC 

on whole and fit 

out works

On PC risk dimishes 

to zero for all 

parties.

Cost to the 

Council is £15k 

per month rental 

less £227 per day 

per unit LADs

Cost to Council 

£8.1m. If paid 

the Council 

retains a fitted 

out health 

facility plus 

pharmacy to 

lease or 

dispose of.

NHS/Healthlink

Cost of lease 

£3.8m (inc. VAT 

and stamp) Cost of 

fit out £4.3m. 

Total £8.1m. 

Cost of lease 

paid to NHS. 

Fit out costs 

paid to 

Healthlink

Key risk sections

 

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 29 Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 33
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Property Arrangements to Allow Occupation of a Health Centre at Tottenham Hale
	Appendix 1 - Cabinet Report - 18 January 2022

	5 EXEMPT - Property Arrangements to Allow Occupation of a Health Centre at Tottenham Hale
	EXEMPT Appendix 2 - Heads of Terms




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF CABINET MEMBER SIGNING MEETING HELD ON 
THURSDAY, 10TH NOVEMBER, 2022, 5.00 - 5.15 PM 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ruth Gordon, Cabinet Member for Council Housebuilding, 
Placemaking, and Development.  
 
In attendance: Sarah Lavery, Head of Property Change, and Fiona Rae, Acting Committees 
Manager. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3. PROPERTY ARRANGEMENTS TO ALLOW OCCUPATION OF A HEALTH 
CENTRE AT TOTTENHAM HALE  
 
The Cabinet Member for Council Housebuilding, Placemaking, and Development 
considered the report which noted that, in January 2022, Cabinet took a decision to 
take a long lease for a term of 999 years of the Health Centre area (in shell and core) 
from TH Welbourne Limited (“THWL”) prior to practical completion of the Welbourne 
site development; and to grant a lease of the Health Centre to HealthLink for a term of 
125 years, prior to practical completion of the Welbourne site development and 
subject to THWL granting the Council a lease of the Health Centre unit as set out. The 
deal with HealthLink subsequently fell away. 
 
The North London Integrated Care Service (“NLICS”) has secured funding to fit out 
the Welbourne Health Centre, which would allow the GPs to take a lease of the Health 
Centre unit. The funding conditions require spend by 31 March 2023. To achieve this, 
site access was required for the building contractor in early November 2022. 
 
The report sought authority to grant a new 20 year lease (with tenant’s option to 
extend by a further 16 years) to the Partners of the Lawrence House Group Practice 
(“the GPs”) together with a licence to occupy & alter to facilitate access. 
 
In order to be able to grant both the licence and the lease to the GPs, the Council 
would enter into a 999 year superior lease with THWL prior to practical completion as 
the entire building, of which the health centre unit forms part, had not yet reached 
practical completion. 
 
The Cabinet Member enquired about the timetable for the arrangements and the risks 
and mitigations. The Head of Property Change noted that the risks and issues were 



 

 

set out in the public report and some additional detail was included in the exempt 
report. It was explained that, if practical completion was not achieved, the Council 
would be required to repay the GPs costs but that the Council would have remedies 
under its Sale and Purchase Agreement with THWL that would allow for the 
completion of the building by the Council itself should that be necessary. It was added 
that, to offset the payment should it arise, the Council would be in possession of a 
state of the art health centre that it could use/ sell/ lease. 
 
The Cabinet Member RESOLVED 
 
1. To agree to the Council taking a 999 year lease at a rent (set out in the exempt 

report) of the Ground and First Floor premises (in shell and core) known as Unit 1 
Walter Tull building from TH Welbourne Limited (THWL) prior to practical 
completion of the Welbourne site development; and to subsequently grant a Lease 
of those premises for an initial term of 20 to the GPs together with a licence to alter 
based on the Heads of Terms (set out in exempt Appendix 2). The initial rent of the 
premises is set out in the exempt report. 

 
2. To agree to delegate authority to the Director of Placemaking and Housing to 

agree the final terms of each agreement. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
In 2015, it was identified, by the NHS England Strategic Plan, that by 2025 a health 
facility providing services for 25,000 patients is needed within the Tottenham Hale 
locality. 
 
Planning permission for the Welbourne site was granted in 2019 to provide 131 
residential units and a health centre. 
 
NLICS secured funding from NHS England to fit out the health centre. The funding 
must be spent by 31 March 2023. To achieve this, site access is required for the 
contractor by early November 2022. NLICS advise if these conditions are not met, it is 
unlikely they will be able to secure alternative funding in the future. 
 
The Welbourne Centre development has encountered several delays - archaeological 
findings on site; covid delays and availability of materials. This has pushed the 
practical completion date out to a target date of April 2023. 
 
THWL advise that they can offer sectional completion of the health centre to facilitate 
early access to commence the fit out works in November 2022, inline with NLIC 
requirements. 
 
The value of the lease to be granted to the GPs will be confirmed by a Single 
Independent Valuation. The Basis of the annual rent payable is a fair reflection of 
Market Rent and will comply with “best consideration”. 
 



 

 

Alternative options considered 
 
No alternative site has been identified for the Health Centre - no other properties of a 
similar size and location have been identified. 
 
NLIC advise that their funding is tied to this specific site. 
 
This is the only contractual method available to the Council to achieve the timescales 
stipulated by NLICS. 
 
 
The Chair of Overview and Scrutiny has been informed that it was impracticable to 
give 28 days’ notice of the decision. 
 
The provision of a health centre at Tottenham Hale has been a longstanding 
requirement under planning permission ref HGY/2018/2223. The NHS has made two 
previous attempts to secure funding and deliver the health centre but both were 
unable to proceed within the required timeframes. The NHS Boards approved funding 
on 17 September 2022 and indicated this would be the final funding opportunity for 
this facility. The funding agreement requires that the health centre is delivered by 
March 2023 and, in order to meet this deadline, the property arrangements must be 
put in place by mid-November in order to allow sufficient build time. Related Argent 
LLP has now confirmed that they would be able to provide access to the building from 
mid-November 2022, subject to property arrangements being put in place. 
 
If this decision is not taken by mid-November, the NHS will be unable to apply for 
alternative funding which would result in a significant loss of funding, reputational 
damage, and the loss of health centre provision for the area. 
 
Given the above, it is not practicable to comply with the 28-day notice requirement in 
Part Four, Section D, Rule 13 of the constitution. This is set out in Part Four, Section 
D, Rule 16, of the Constitution. 
 
 

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as item 5 
contained exempt information, as defined in Section 100a of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1985); paras 3 
and 5, namely information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) and information in respect of 
which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 
 

5. EXEMPT - PROPERTY ARRANGEMENTS TO ALLOW OCCUPATION OF A 
HEALTH CENTRE AT TOTTENHAM HALE  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the exempt information. 



 

 

 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER: Cllr Ruth Gordon 
 
Signed by Cabinet Member ……………………………… 
 
Date …10 November 2022………………………. 
 


